
PAC101 

PAC102 
COC1 

PAC202 

PAC201 
COC2 

PAC2a02 
PAC2a01 

COC2a 

PAC301 PAC302 COC3 

PAC3a01 

PAC3a02 

COC3a 

PAC402 
PAC401 
COC4 PAC501 PAC502 COC5 

PAC602 PAC601 COC6 

PAC701 PAC702 COC7 
PAC801 PAC802 COC8 

PAC902 
PAC901 
COC9 

PAC1001 
PAC1002 

COC10 

PAC10a02 
PAC10a01 

COC10a 

PAC1102 PAC1101 COC11 

PAC1201 PAC1202 COC12 

PAC12a01 

PAC12a02 

COC12a 

PAC1302 PAC1301 COC13 

PAC13a02 PAC13a01 

COC13a 
PAC1401 

PAC1402 
COC14 

PAC1502 

PAC1501 
COC15 

PAC1601 PAC1602 COC16 

PAC1702 PAC1701 COC17 

PAC1801 PAC1802 COC18 

PAC1902 PAC1901 COC19 

PAC2001 PAC2002 COC20 

PAC2102 PAC2101 COC21 

PAC2201 PAC2202 COC22 

PAC2302 

PAC2301 
COC23 

PAC2402 PAC2401 COC24 

PAC2501 PAC2502 COC25 

PAC2602 

PAC2601 
COC26 

PAC5201 
PAC5202 COC52 

PAR4002 PAR4001 COR40 

PAR5101 

PAR5102 
COR51 

PAR9402 

PAR9401 
COR94 

PAU10L4 

PAU10J5 

PAU10N3 

PAU10P2 

PAU10M4 

PAU10K7 

PAU10U4 

PAU10T4 

PAU10L5 

PAU10U3 

PAU10B5 

PAU10C5 

PAU10K16 

PAU10L15 
PAU10M16 

PAU10K15 

PAU10L16 

PAU10J15 

PAU10H16 

PAU10P16 

PAU10N15 

PAU10M15 

PAU10N17 PAU10N16 

PAU10H15 
PAU10G15 PAU10G16 
PAU10F15 

PAC5201 
PAR5101 

PAU10M14 

PAU10J16 

PAU10M17 

PAU10L17 

PAU10H17 
PAU10J17 

PAU10E15 

PAU10F16 

PAU10E16 

PAU10D15 
PAU10C17 

PAU10E14 

PAU10D16 PAU10D17 
PAU10C15 PAU10C16 

PAU10D14 

PAU10B16 PAU10B15 

PAU10C14 
PAU10B14 

PAU10A14 

PAU10E17 

PAU10B17 

PAU10F17 

PAU10G17 

PAU10A15 PAU10A16 

PAU10J14 

PAU10H14 

PAU10L13 
PAU10K17 

PAU10J13 

PAR9402 

PAU10T10 

PAU10R3 

PAU10L7 

PAU10J7 

PAU10N6 

PAU10R2 

PAU10A10 

PAU10B10 

PAU10A11 

PAU10B11 

PAU10A4 

PAU10N5 

PAU10T5 

PAU10D9 PAU10D3 

PAU10A2 

PAU10G3 

PAU10T1 

PAU10G4 

PAU10T2 PAU10T17 

PAU10R15 

PAU10P1 

PAU10M2 

PAU10R1 

PAR4001 
PAU10F4 

PAU10P7 

PAU10R5 PAU10R4 

PAU10K5 

PAU10P3 

PAU10C9 

PAU10E11 

PAU10C10 

PAU10A13 

PAU10C13 
PAU10D7 PAU10D11 

PAU10C11 
PAU10B12 

PAU10E12 

PAU10B13 

PAU10D12 

PAU10A12 

PAU10U8 

PAU10P4 

PAU10N7 

PAU10T6 

PAU10P8 

PAU10U7 

PAU10L8 

PAU10U6 

PAU10H7 PAC2101 

PAC2301 

PAC2401 

PAC2501 
PAU10C8 

PAU10D4 
PAU10E9 

PAU10J4 

PAC1901 

PAC2001 

PAU10P5 

PAU10U2 

PAC101 
PAC201 

PAC2a01 

PAC301 

PAC3a01 

PAC401 
PAC501 

PAC601 

PAU10D6 
PAU10E5 

PAU10F5 PAU10F13 PAU10F14 

PAU10L10 PAU10L11 

PAU10T3 


	PCB Prints
	SAM9X75-DDR3-EB-BGA05mm.PcbDoc
	MPU Decoupling Capacitors
	Components
	C1
	C1-1
	C1-2

	C2
	C2-2
	C2-1

	C2a
	C2a-2
	C2a-1

	C3
	C3-1
	C3-2

	C3a
	C3a-1
	C3a-2

	C4
	C4-2
	C4-1

	C5
	C5-1
	C5-2

	C6
	C6-2
	C6-1

	C7
	C7-1
	C7-2

	C8
	C8-1
	C8-2

	C9
	C9-2
	C9-1

	C10
	C10-1
	C10-2

	C10a
	C10a-2
	C10a-1

	C11
	C11-2
	C11-1

	C12
	C12-1
	C12-2

	C12a
	C12a-1
	C12a-2

	C13
	C13-2
	C13-1

	C13a
	C13a-2
	C13a-1

	C14
	C14-1
	C14-2

	C15
	C15-2
	C15-1

	C16
	C16-1
	C16-2

	C17
	C17-2
	C17-1

	C18
	C18-1
	C18-2

	C19
	C19-2
	C19-1

	C20
	C20-1
	C20-2

	C21
	C21-2
	C21-1

	C22
	C22-1
	C22-2

	C23
	C23-2
	C23-1

	C24
	C24-2
	C24-1

	C25
	C25-1
	C25-2

	C26
	C26-2
	C26-1

	C52
	C52-1
	C52-2

	R40
	R40-2
	R40-1

	R51
	R51-1
	R51-2

	R94
	R94-2
	R94-1


	Nets
	AUDIO_CLK_12.288MHz
	U1-L4

	CAN0_STBY_PA24
	U1-J5

	CAN1_RX_PA29
	U1-N3

	CAN1_STBY_PA31
	U1-P2

	CAN1_TX_PA28
	U1-M4

	CLASSD_L0_PA18
	U1-K7

	CLASSD_L1_PA19
	U1-U4

	CLASSD_L2_PA20
	U1-T4

	CLASSD_L3_PA21
	U1-L5

	CLASSD_R3_PA22
	U1-U3

	DBGU_RX_PC23
	U1-B5

	DBGU_TX_PC22
	U1-C5

	DDR_A2
	U1-K16

	DDR_A3
	U1-L15

	DDR_A4
	U1-M16

	DDR_A5
	U1-K15

	DDR_A6
	U1-L16

	DDR_A7
	U1-J15

	DDR_A8
	U1-H16

	DDR_A9
	U1-P16

	DDR_A10
	U1-N15

	DDR_A11
	U1-M15

	DDR_A13
	U1-N17

	DDR_A14
	U1-N16

	DDR_A15
	U1-H15

	DDR_A16
	U1-G15

	DDR_A17
	U1-G16

	DDR_A18
	U1-F15

	DDR_CAL
	C52-1
	R51-1
	U1-M14

	DDR_CAS
	U1-J16

	DDR_CK_N
	U1-M17

	DDR_CK_P
	U1-L17

	DDR_CKE
	U1-H17

	DDR_CS
	U1-J17

	DDR_D0
	U1-E15

	DDR_D1
	U1-F16

	DDR_D2
	U1-E16

	DDR_D3
	U1-D15

	DDR_D4
	U1-C17

	DDR_D5
	U1-E14

	DDR_D6
	U1-D16

	DDR_D7
	U1-D17

	DDR_D8
	U1-C15

	DDR_D9
	U1-C16

	DDR_D10
	U1-D14

	DDR_D11
	U1-B16

	DDR_D12
	U1-B15

	DDR_D13
	U1-C14

	DDR_D14
	U1-B14

	DDR_D15
	U1-A14

	DDR_DQM0
	U1-E17

	DDR_DQM1
	U1-B17

	DDR_DQS0_N
	U1-F17

	DDR_DQS0_P
	U1-G17

	DDR_DQS1_N
	U1-A15

	DDR_DQS1_P
	U1-A16

	DDR_RAS
	U1-J14

	DDR_RESET
	U1-H14

	DDR_SDA10
	U1-L13

	DDR_VREF
	U1-K17

	DDR_WE
	U1-J13

	ETH_TXCK_PB6
	R94-2
	U1-T10

	JTAG_RTCK
	U1-R3

	JTAG_TCK
	U1-L7

	JTAG_TDI
	U1-J7

	JTAG_TDO
	U1-N6

	JTAG_TMS
	U1-R2

	LVDS_CLK_N
	U1-A10

	LVDS_CLK_P
	U1-B10

	LVDS_D3_N
	U1-A11

	LVDS_D3_P
	U1-B11

	MCP16502_INT_PC18
	U1-A4

	MIKROBUS_AN_PA30
	U1-N5

	MIKROBUS_CS_PA14
	U1-T5

	MIKROBUS_INT_PC31
	U1-D9

	MIKROBUS_RX_PC9
	U1-D3

	MIKROBUS_TX_PC8
	U1-A2

	MPU_XIN_24M
	U1-G3

	MPU_XIN_32K
	U1-T1

	MPU_XOUT_24M
	U1-G4

	MPU_XOUT_32K
	U1-T2

	NAND_CLE_PD3
	U1-T17

	NAND_DAT0_PD6
	U1-R15

	NetR37_2
	U1-P1

	NetR38_1
	U1-M2

	NetR39_2
	U1-R1

	NetR40_1
	R40-1
	U1-F4

	PA15
	U1-P7

	PA16
	U1-R5

	PA17
	U1-R4

	PA26
	U1-K5

	PA27
	U1-P3

	PB15
	U1-C9

	PB16
	U1-E11

	PB17
	U1-C10

	PB25
	U1-A13

	PB26
	U1-C13

	PC21
	U1-D7

	QSPI0_CS_PB20
	U1-D11

	QSPI0_DQS_PB18
	U1-C11

	QSPI0_IO0_PB21
	U1-B12

	QSPI0_IO1_PB22
	U1-E12

	QSPI0_IO2_PB23
	U1-B13

	QSPI0_IO3_PB24
	U1-D12

	QSPI0_SCK_PB19
	U1-A12

	SDMMC0_DAT1_PA3
	U1-U8

	SDMMC1_CD_PA23
	U1-P4

	SDMMC1_CLK_PA11
	U1-N7

	SDMMC1_CMD_PA10
	U1-T6

	SDMMC1_DAT0_PA9
	U1-P8

	SDMMC1_DAT1_PA6
	U1-U7

	SDMMC1_DAT2_PA7
	U1-L8

	SDMMC1_DAT3_PA8
	U1-U6

	SHDN
	U1-H7

	VDD-2V5
	C21-1
	C23-1
	C24-1
	C25-1
	U1-C8
	U1-D4
	U1-E9
	U1-J4

	VDDBU
	C19-1
	C20-1
	U1-P5
	U1-U2

	VDDCORE
	C1-1
	C2-1
	C2a-1
	C3-1
	C3a-1
	C4-1
	C5-1
	C6-1
	U1-D6
	U1-E5
	U1-F5
	U1-F13
	U1-F14
	U1-L10
	U1-L11

	WKUP
	U1-T3






